

No. 02-403

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHRISTINE BEAUMONT, LORETTA THOMPSON, STACY  
THOMPSON, BARBARA HOLT, NORTH CAROLINA RIGHT TO  
LIFE, INC.,

*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
AMERICAN TAXPAYERS ALLIANCE**

---

**Heidi K. Abegg**

*Counsel of Record*

**Alan P. Dye**

**Webster, Chamberlain & Bean**

**1747 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.**

**Suite 1000**

**Washington, D.C. 20006**

**(202) 785-9500**

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The Structural And Functional Differences Among  
Corporations Are Constitutionally Significant ..... 3

    A. Non-profits advance important purposes which  
    are not served by the private or public sectors..... 3

    B. Non-profits, although sharing corporate form  
    with for-profits, are otherwise structurally  
    different ..... 7

II. The First Amendment Requires Looking Beyond The  
Corporate Form To Determine Whether A Non-Profit  
Corporation Is Similar To A Voluntary Political  
Association And Therefore, Does Not Have The  
Potential For Unfair Deployment Of Wealth For  
Political Purposes ..... 10

    A. *MCFL's* rationale, which does not elevate form over  
    substance, is equally applicable here ..... 11

B. Applying *MCFL* factors, it is clear that § 501(c)(4) organizations are like voluntary political associations, and therefore, do not pose any threat of corruption.. 12

III. Our Representative Democracy Depends Upon A Strong Non-Profit Sector And A Broad Prophylactic Ban Hinders The Ability Of Non-Profits To Fully Perform Their Role..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce*, 494 U.S. 652 (1990) ..... 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

*Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale*, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... 6, 11

*Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life*, 479 U.S. 238 (1986) ..... 11, 14, 16

*NAACP v. Alabama*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) ..... 5

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 6

**Constitution, Statutes, Regulations & Rules**

26 U.S.C. § 501(c) ..... 8

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) ..... 8

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4) ..... 8, 14

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)(A)..... 8

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)(B) ..... 8

26 U.S.C. § 501(d)..... 8

26 U.S.C. § 501(e) ..... 8

26 U.S.C. § 501(f) ..... 8

26 U.S.C. § 521(a).....	8
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002.....	3, 18
Rev. Rul. 77-111, 1977-1 C.B. 144.....	9
Rev. Rul. 80-107, 1980-1 C.B. 117.....	9
Rev. Rul. 81-95, 1981-1 C.B. 332.....	10
Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)(i) (1990).....	9
Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)(ii) (1990).....	9
Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)(ii) (1959).....	9
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

### **Other Authorities**

Peter L. Berger & Richard John Neuhaus, <i>Peter L. Berger and Richard John Neuhaus Respond, in To Empower People: From State to Civil Society</i> , 145, 148 (Michael Novak ed., 1996).....	6
Peter L. Berger & Richard John Neuhaus, <i>Peter L. Berger and Richard John Neuhaus Respond, in To Empower People: The Role of Mediating Structure in Public Policy</i> 36 (1977).....	6, 7
Brief for Appellant, <i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	9

Brief for Appellee, <i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	9
Zechariah Chafee, Jr., <i>Does Freedom of Speech Really Tend to Produce Truth?</i> , in THE PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICE OF FREEDOM OF SPEECH 334 (Haig Bosmajian ed., 1971).....	4
<i>Developments in the Law – Political Activity of Nonprofit Corporations</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 1656 (1992) .....	13
Richard W. Garnett, <i>The Story of Henry Adams’s Soul: Education and the Expression of Associations</i> , 85 Minn. L. Rev. 1841 (2001) .....	6
Henry B. Hansmann, <i>The Role of Nonprofit Enterprise</i> , 89 Yale L.J. 835 (1980).....	15
Henry B. Hansmann, <i>Reforming Nonprofit Corporation Law</i> , 129 U. Pa. L. Rev. 497 (1981).....	15
IRS General Counsel Memorandum 38,264 (Jan. 30, 1980) .....	10
S. REP. No. 93-1357, 93d Cong. 2d Sess. 29 (1974), reprinted in 1975-1 C.B. 517 .....	10
Lester M. Salamon, <i>America’s Nonprofit Sector: A Primer</i> 9 (1992) .....	7
The New Nonprofit Almanac IN BRIEF 7 (visited Feb. 7, 2003) <a href="http://www.independentsector.org/PDFs/inbrief.pdf">http://www.independentsector.org/PDFs/inbrief.pdf</a> .....	7, 8

Alexis de Tocqueville, 2 *Democracy in America* (J.P. Mayer ed. & George Lawrence trans., Harper Perennial 1966)  
(1840) ..... 4, 5, 17
